the Company. No loans or guarantees were granted to the members of the Managing Board or Supervisory Board during

the reporting period.

Retrospective restatement

As of 1 January 2014, VIG had adopted IFRS 10, 11 and 12 and the amendments to IAS 27 and IAS 28. Due to this

retrospective restatement, VIG critically examined the scope of companies to be consolidated (fully or at equity). As a

result, VIG decided to retrospectively include the following companies, which were previously not consolidated due to the

materiality guidelines of the Group, in the scope of consolidation:

FULLY CONSOLIDATED

– Doverie

AT EQUITY CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES

– Beteiligungs- und Immobilien GmbH

– Beteiligungs- und Wohnungsanlagen GmbH

– Österreichisches Verkehrsbüro

– VBV – Betriebliche Altersvorsorge

The following table shows the retrospective adjustments to the income statement from 1 January to 30 September 2014 for

each consolidation method:

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT As originally
reported

Fully
consolidated

companies

At equity
consolidated

companies

After
adjustment

in EUR '000

Premiums written – gross 7,038,586 0 0 7,038,586

Net earned premiums 6,326,727 0 0 6,326,727

Financial result excl. at equity consolidated companies 804,435 11,913 -3,514 812,834

Income from investments 1,114,573 6,614 -3,514 1,117,673

Expenses for investments and interest expenses -310,138 5,299 0 -304,839

Result from shares in at equity consolidated companies 39,624 0 6,132 45,756

Other income 81,792 0 0 81,792

Expenses for claims and insurance benefits -5,297,403 0 0 -5,297,403

Acquisition and administrative expenses -1,374,313 0 0 -1,374,313

Other expenses -150,052 -4,824 0 -154,876

Profit before taxes 430,810 7,089 2,618 440,517

Tax expense -91,554 -189 0 -91,743

Profit for the period 339,256 6,900 2,618 348,774

26 Interim report 1st–3 rd quarter 2015

Earnings per share As originally
reported

Fully
consolidated

companies

At equity
consolidated

companies

After
adjustment

in EUR

Earnings per share* 3.26 0.07 0.02 3.35

* The calculation of this ratioincludes accrued interest expenses for hybrid capital.

Disclosures on changes in the scope of consolidation

No changes occurred in the scope of consolidation during the reporting period from 1 January 2015 to 30 September 2015.

Companies acquired

Acquired companies are added to the scope of consolidation based on an internal Group guideline. The guideline in-

cludes quantitative thresholds and quantitative criteria that take into account IFRS 10.

Companies acquired during the reporting periode (subject to closing) Shares acquired (%)

UBB-AIG 100.00